
WASHOE COUNTY 
Integrity Communication Service 

www.washoecounty.us 

AGENDA ITEM # ______ 

 

  
   

 STAFF REPORT  

 BOARD MEETING DATE:  8/28/18  

    

   

DATE: Wednesday, August 22, 2018 

TO: Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Christine Eckles, Division Director, Juvenile Services 

(775) 325-7849, ceckles@washoecounty.us 

THROUGH: Frank Cervantes, Director 

SUBJECT: Recommendation to approve Amendment #1 to the original Interlocal 

Agreement dated June 28, 2016 between Washoe County (Health 

District) and Washoe County (Department of Juvenile Services) 

concerning the clinical infrastructure of the Jan Evans clinic to provide 

appropriate adolescent health services for detained youth. Contract term 

retroactive from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021.  (All Commission 

Districts) 

 

SUMMARY 

Approve Amendment #1 to the original Interlocal Agreement dated June 28, 2016 

between Washoe County (Health District) and Washoe County (Department of Juvenile 

Services) concerning the clinical infrastructure of the Jan Evans clinic to provide 

appropriate adolescent health services for detained youth. Contract term retroactive from 

July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021.  This agreement is submitted for acceptance 

retroactively as this was the next available meeting upon receipt of contract.     

 

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item:  Safe, Secure and Healthy 

Communities  

 

PREVIOUS ACTION 

June 2016, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Interlocal Agreement 

between Washoe County (Health District) and Washoe County (Department of Juvenile 

Services) concerning the clinical infrastructure of the Jan Evans clinic to provide 

appropriate adolescent health services for detained youth with a contract term of 3 years.  

 

BACKGROUND 

The goal of the Department of Juvenile Services is to provide and maintain optimal 

detainee health, including detection and treatment of communicable disease for the youth 

that are detained in Wittenberg Hall.  The partnership with the Washoe County Health 

District will enable our Department to achieve such measure as the Heath District has the 

clinical experts and infrastructure to provide the best adolescent care services.    

http://www.washoecounty.us/
mailto:ceckles@washoecounty.us


 

Washoe County Commission Meeting of 8/28/18 

Page 2 of 2 

  

 

This agreement is submitted for acceptance retroactively as this was the next available 

meeting upon receipt of contract.     

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

There is sufficient FY 19 budget authority within Juvenile Services’ internal order 11084, 

G/L account 710105-Medical Services, to account for payments made to the Health 

District for clinical services for youth detained at the Juvenile Services Detention facility.   

Estimated annual cost is $5,000.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Recommendation to approve Amendment #1 to the original Interlocal Agreement dated 

June 28, 2016 between Washoe County (Health District) and Washoe County 

(Department of Juvenile Services) concerning the clinical infrastructure of the Jan Evans 

clinic to provide appropriate adolescent health services for detained youth. Contract term 

retroactive from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021.   

 

POSSIBLE MOTION 

Should the Board agree with staff’s recommendation, a possible motion would be to 

approve Amendment #1 to the original Interlocal Agreement dated June 28, 2016 

between Washoe County (Health District) and Washoe County (Department of Juvenile 

Services) concerning the clinical infrastructure of the Jan Evans clinic to provide 

appropriate adolescent health services for detained youth. Contract term retroactive from 

July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


